The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 253.30 of the statutes is amended to read: 253.30 The several county judges of the state shall constitute a board to be known as the "Board of County Judges." They shall hold a meeting * * * each year such time and place as they may determine. They shall make such rules and regulations in accordance with law, and not inconsistent with the rules of practice adopted by the supreme court, as they shall deem advisable to promote the administration of the judicial business of the county courts of the state, and transact such other business as may properly come before them. Said board shall elect such officers as they may deem advisable for the proper conduct of their business, and such officers shall be elected for such terms as the board of county judges may determine. Such board may prescribe rules or by-laws for the conduct of their business. Each county judge attending the meeting or meetings of the board shall on presenting his certificates of attendance to the county treasurer of his county be reimbursed for his travel and hotel bills out of the general fund in the county treasury * * * .

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 22, 1931.

No. 48, A.]

[Published April 24, 1931.

CHAPTER 66.

AN ACT to repeal the subdivisions designated "ninth" and "tenth" of paragraph (d) of subsection (2); and to amend the introductory paragraph of subsection (2) of section 102.09 of the statutes, relating to the waiting period under the workmen's compensation act.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The subdivisions designated "ninth" and "tenth" of paragraph (d) of subsection (2) of section 102.09 of the statutes are repealed.

SECTION 2. The introductory paragraph of subsection (2) of section 102.09 of the statutes is amended to read: (102.09) (2)

(Introductory paragraph) If the accident causes disability, an indemnity which shall be due and payable as wages on the * * * fourth day after the injured employe leaves work as the result of the injury, and weekly thereafter, during such disability, except that if the disability shall not continue longer than ten days from the date the employe leaves work as a result of the injury no indemnity whatever shall be recoverable for the first three days, which weekly indemnity shall be as follows:

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 23, 1931.

No. 107, A.]

[Published April 27, 1931.

CHAPTER 67.

AN ACT to amend and revise Chapter 20 transferring portions thereof to other parts of the statutes and to make diverse other changes in the statutes and session laws, relating to state finances and appropriations, constituting the Executive Budget Bill for the biennium July 1, 1931, to June 30, 1933, and making appropriations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 20.01, Statutes of 1929, making a sum sufficient appropriation to the legislature, is re-enacted without change.

SECTION 2. The introductory paragraph and subsections (2), (4) and (7) of section 20.02 of the statutes, making appropriations to the governor, are re-enacted without change.

SECTION 3. Subsection (1) of section 20.02 of the statutes is revised to read: (20.02) (1) EXECUTIVE OFFICE. Annually, beginning July 1, 1931, twenty-five thousand five hundred dollars for operation. Of this there is allotted:

- (a) To the governor an annual salary of seven thousand five hundred dollars.
- (b) Compensation of the lieutenant governor as prescribed in section 9 of article V of the constitution.
- (c) To the lieutenant governor when acting temporarily as governor, additional compensation at the rate of five dollars per day.